

No. 11-398

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STATES OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE,
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
14 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS,
AND 333 STATE LEGISLATORS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS
(INDIVIDUAL MANDATE ISSUE)**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G St.
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 419-7111
tms@pacificlegal.org

ROBERT A. LEVY
ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
ANASTASIA KILLIAN
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Individual Mandate Exceeds the Scope of the Necessary and Proper Clause as Used to Execute the Power to Regulate Interstate Commerce Under the “Substantial Effects” Doctrine. | 6 |
| A. The “Substantial Effects” Doctrine Applies the Necessary and Proper Clause to the Commerce Clause and Allows Congress to Use Its Regulatory Authority While Cabining That Authority. | 6 |
| B. Compelling Activity Transcends the Neces- sary and Proper Clause’s Limits on the Commerce Clause..... | 12 |
| C. The <i>Comstock</i> Factors That Are the Most Re- cent Articulation of the Necessary and Proper Clause’s Limits Weigh Against the Individual Mandate | 14 |
| II. The Individual Mandate Cannot be Justified as an “Essential Part of a Broader Regulatory Scheme” Because Congress Cannot Regulate Inactivity..... | 17 |
| A. Inactivity is Not a Type of Activity. | 18 |
| B. The Activity-Based Categorical Distinction Provides Judicially Manageable Standards with a Minimum of Judicial Policymaking | 20 |

- III. The Individual Mandate is Not “Proper” Under the Necessary and Proper Clause Because It Constitutes an Unconstitutional Commandeering of the People24
 - A. The Constitution Creates a Federal System That Recognizes and Protects Both State and Popular Sovereignty24
 - B. Congress Can Intrude on State and Popular Sovereignty Only for Certain Limited Purposes in Certain Circumscribed Ways26
 - 1. Commandeering is constitutional only when it is textually based or when it relates to the functioning of the Republic or the duties of citizenship26
 - 2. The individual mandate’s commandeering of citizens intrudes on popular sovereignty and allows Congress to avoid the Constitution’s call for political accountability and transparent budgeting.....28
 - a. The Origination Clause ensures that mandated wealth transfers are passed through the most politically accountable house of Congress29
 - b. The Statement and Account Clause works with the Origination Clause to ensure that the people can accurately assess how much wealth is being extracted from them.....31
 - C. If Congress is Allowed to Avoid Both Political Accountability and Courts' Enforcement of the Necessary and Proper Clause's Limits, It Will Improperly Define the Limits of its Own Power34

| | |
|------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION | 36 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) | 26 |
| <i>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute</i> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999) (en banc) | 9 |
| <i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903) | 13 |
| <i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) | 25 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 6 |
| <i>Florida v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla.) | 3 |
| <i>Florida v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) | 12 |
| <i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937) | 4 |
| <i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 603 (1870) | 34-35 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)..... | 6 |
| <i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964) | 7, 12 |
| <i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) .. | 18 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... | 24, 28, 33 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918) | 27 |
| <i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 4, 35 |
| <i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)..... | 7 |
| <i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6 th Cir. 2011) | 2, 3, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Bird</i> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997)... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Bond</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 72 (1838) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) ... | 7, 8, 17 |
| <i>United States v. E. C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942) | 7 |
| <i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010) | 3 |
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) | 4, 8, 12 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... | 26 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000(A)..... | 2 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 | 27 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1 | 29 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 | 24 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 | 29, 31 |
| U.S. Const. amend. III..... | 27 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | 27 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 27 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VII..... | 27 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IX | 27 |
| U.S. Const. amend. X..... | 25 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIII | 27 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XVI..... | 27 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| Randy E. Barnett, <i>Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate is Unconstitutional</i> , 5 N.Y.U. J.L.L. 581 (2011) ...8, 11 | |
| Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> (1994) | 4 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Budgetary Treatment of Proposals to Change the Nation's Health Insurance System</i> (2009) | 32 |
| Cong. Budget Office, <i>Budgetary Treatment of Proposals to Regulate Medical Loss Ratios</i> (2009) | 33 |
| <i>The Debates In The Several State Conventions On The Adoption Of The Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 1859)..... | 29-30 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961) ... | 5, 28, 30 |
| Philippa Foot, <i>Killing and Letting Die, in Moral Dilemmas</i> (2002) | 19 |
| Alexander Hamilton, Opinion on the Constitutionality of a National Bank (February 23, 1791), in <i>Hamilton: Writings</i> (J. Freeman, ed., 2001) | 9 |
| Ezra Klein, <i>The Number-Cruncher-in-Chief</i> , <i>The American Prospect</i> , Jan. 14, 2009..... | 31-32 |
| Jeannie Jacobs Kronenfeld, <i>The Changing Federal Role in U.S. Health Care Policy</i> (1997) | 15 |
| Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The "Proper" Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of The Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 267 (1993) | 15 |
| Jason Mazzone, <i>Can Congress Force You to Be Healthy?</i> <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Dec. 16, 2010, at A39 | 21 |

- J. Michael Medina, *The Origination Clause in the American Constitution: A Comparative Survey*, 23 *Tulsa L. J.* 165 (1987).....29
- Robert Pear, *The Clinton Budget: Health Care; Congress' Budget Office May Deal New Blow to Clinton Plan*, *N.Y. Times*, Feb. 8, 1994 available at <http://www.nytimes.com/1994/02/08/us/clinton-budget-health-care-congress-s-budget-office-may-deal-new-blow-clinton.html>32
- Propagandizing a Health Report*, *N.Y. Times*, Feb. 10, 1994, at A2232
- Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984).....18, 19
- Ilya Shapiro, *State Suits Against Health Reform Are Well Grounded in Law—and Pose Serious Challenges*, 29 *Health Affairs* 1229 (June 2010) ..36
- Ilya Shapiro & Trevor Burrus, *Not Necessarily Proper: Comstock's Errors and Limitations*, 61 *Syracuse L. Rev.* 413 (2011).....14
- Ilya Somin, *Taking Stock of Comstock: The Necessary and Proper Clause and the Limits of Federal Power*, 2009-10 *Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.* 239 (2010).....14
- Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833).....27, 31
